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Embasl'· of th .. i'ruted StaleJ of ,4menra 

Bangkok. Thailand 

Orderly Departure Program 

Dear ODP applicant 

Your resettlement application on file with the US Orderly Departure Program (ODP) was denied b~ 
an otTIcer of the lJS Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) at an interview in Ho Chi Minh 
City. 

This letter is to infonn you that. because y<-ur application has been denied. it is no longer being 
handled by ODP. Your case file and all materials relating to your application have been transferred 
to the INS District Office in Bangkok, Thailand. 

All future correspondence relating to your application should be directed to the INS at the following 
address: 

US Immigration aDd NaturalizatioD Service 
93/1 Wireless Road 

Dielhlem Tower B, Room 114/1 
Bangkok 10330 ThailaDd 

Enclosed are the original documents, if any, from your case file. Photocopies have been retained for 
the record, 

Sincerely yours, 

Dewey P~ndergrass 
Director and Chief Consul 
US Orderly Depanure Program 

ODP-11 {lW9S' 
Der\1ed' CoISe TfVlSff:f 



Bangkol::. Thailand 

ChLtdng Trinh Ra Di C6 TC~I TI! 

Glii dLtdng ddn OOP: 

Den xin djnh eLt eua Ong/BIl e6 trong hI) sd vdi ChLtdng Trinh Ra Di C6 Tr(\1 TI! Hoa 

Ky (OOP) da bi m(\t vien chtlc cua sd Oi Tni va Nh(i.p Tich Hoa Ky (INS) ui choi 

tnmg buOi phong va"n d Thilnh pho Hl) Chi Minh. 

ThLt nay xin bao cho Ong/Ba biet rAng vi don xin cua Ong/Ba dll bi tit chbi. nen 

ODP I::hong con ph\! trach vi~c ctlu xet mIa. Ho sd va tat ea cae giay lillien quan 

Mn don xin cua (jng/Ba dii dLt<:!C chuyi!n eho Van phong Dja h"t INS l'!i Bangkol::. 

Thailand. 

Tal ca OOUng thLt lli uong tudng lai lien quan den ddn xin ella Ong/Ba ph';; duc;lc 

g,ti thAng den INS theo dia chi sau day: 

US Immigration and Naturalization Service 
93/1 Wireless Road 

Diethlem Tower B, Room 114/1 
Bangkok 10330 Thailand 

DiOO kern 111 cae giay til ban chinh. neu co. lli hI) sd ella Ong/Ba. cae ban sao eli 
du<:!C luu vao hI) sd. 

Tran Ir<:mg kinh chilo Cngl Bd 

Dewey Pendergrass 

Giant Doc va TrLtdng I.Anh 51! 
ChLtdng Trinh Ra Di Co Tn~t TI! Hoa Ky 

l)OP·7! ... 'S 110,981 
Derued C~ fr;!lnfer 

1 : 



THE IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Dear1KW. gJ.JirJ= ~f.J' ,~ 
!<lIJP_VT .... ""'u.,.1J.) 

1_ 2rl 

ll~e regm """ are unable 10 approve your application for refugee resettlement admissioD 10 die· United 
StaleS. 

To be resettled in die United States as a refugee. an·applicant must meet die statutory definition or 
refugee COtlIained in section 1Ol(a)(42) or die Immigration and Nationality Aa (INA). as amended. 
Refugee staIul: can be approved ooly i'f die applicanl establishes a credible claim or penecution or a weIl­
founded fear of peQeCUtion on account of race. religion. natioDality. membe:nhip in a particular social 
groop. or political oplnioll. Additiooally. all aWlicants for refugee status in die United States must 
establish thai !hey are 001 precluded from entry illlO!he United StaleS unde:r odler sections oflaw. 

During your bm:view willi an officer or !he United StaleS Immigration and Naturalization Service ONS). 
your claim 10 !laving been persecuted oc having a well-founded fear of persecutJoo was reviewed. At thai 
time. you wee given !he opportunlty 10 JRSeDt evideoce. documentation, and/or an accumulation or 
detail through vt!tbaJ testimony of !he events or cm:umstanees thai support your claim of perseculion or a 
weII-fou:oded lear of persecution. Aller carefuUy reviewing your account of tI1ese events and surrounding 
cm:umstanees. It has been detennined that you 00 not qualify for refugee status. 

1)0 You may be eligible for Public InLereSI Parole (see attached \ette:r). 

3}0 We are unabl< 10 approve your application for resettlement in die United StaleS IIIldef die Public I1IIeresI 
Parole program because you 00 not meet die aiterla Indicated below: 

301)0 Manied SODS and daughters (or former re-roucation camp detainees Who are eligible as refugees) 
must ha>e approved pelilioos IiIed on their behalf. or 011 behalf of !heir spouse. by a sibling oc 
closer relation Who is cwrently residing In die United States. Who is willing 10 pa~ lranSpOI'1ation 
costs. and Who demoostraIes thai helstoe has die financial ability 10 support die parolees 10 ensure 
they do 1101 become public Charges. 

:lb)O Former US government or private company employees Who are not eligible for refugee status may 
be considered for public inLereSl parole ooly if !hey have siblings or doser reIalions currently 
residing in !he United StaleS Who are wining 10 pay transpon.ation costs and demonstraIe thai Ihey 
hi. ve !he fioaocial ability 10 support !he parolees 10 ensure !hey 00 not becc:lIDe public charges. 

3<)0 Urunarril:d children of former US government or private company employees Who are &pp"Oved as 
Public JllIerest Parolees are allowed 10 accompany Ihelr parents 10 the United StaleS ooly if the 
children "'" under !he age ~ftwenIY.:\lne. 

3d)0 ___ ~ ______ _ 



so Di TRU NHAP cel VA NHAP TicH HOA KY 

I) chUng Jx ~ litc chUng wi kIIOng lhe 'chip th~ dOn .tin I! N,n tdi ¥ crl U# HOt} Kj c.ia Ong/BO 

tbkJc. 
fJi'iJdt!c tGi¥ cd U# Hoa Kj nJul ~I nl,rJin Ii ~ nglli>i ~ dOn pNli ~ tbl d!nh nghi:. do ,. ptufp 
qui dtnh/i'ng!lbi '!J"'!" corrong die .. kJwonIOJ(aX42)cuaf)~LuQs Di,TrU N~ Cli VaN¥P Tjch d<i 
tbJ9c bO .rung 3rla dOL 

cn;n Ii "'!" chi' cd /hI'~ cMP tJwtf., iii;' ng.un ~ dOn thla ro nJui.g /Ji kJuJi hi ng,* alii iking lin 
t#!, hOOc nhung 10 sd hi ngulle alii W;; ro. vi'li do ch.:ng 10e, tOn gufo, qu& Iich, hOi viin cuJ NuDig 
"j";,,, hoi hop d4c bil~ hoac phDt b;;~ f kiht chWa In. Th;';' va., M. ~g ngum n{Ij. dOn .tin Ii PIOII q" 
Hoa Ky phbi chlb.g minh kMng bi Ioai Ta khOi s~ nhDP aI Hoa Kj do n1ub.g diiu/u4t'kJuic 1144· .' , 
TTOftg W t1JJ6c pMng va,; bdi vih ch.1c sl Di TrU NMp Cd Va NMp rICh (INS), n";;'g Iii kiwi ,£su' 
ItglMe 4Ji wI'sIi 10 3d bi. ngli6c 4Ji IMy TO aa drMc duYIl .rit /ai. Ngay l'ric tlO, o..f/&i dii cd cd hOi de' 
dIla 'bal.g dub.g, rdi M;" va ;u.rliig chi tili gOp nhar qua tJi cnj;jg vi IuuJiig sU kilII. Mtk hoin cJ/.J, tll' 
bO'rJc rhhrt cho Iii kJuJi bi Itgt¥c i1Di Mtk .1110 sd bi Itg"'fc dtIi W;; m " , 
S4u W £ ~I UI can thdn Sf' tuiJltg mnh vlllluii.g sri kiln vt2 hMn canh XWtg qUDllll, cluing 18i dJj 
quy;i dilth riPlg dngIBii Wltg hpi du litu chua:. Ii n~,' • 

3) C{W1tg Wi khOrtg 1M duip IIru4n ikin x!n tdi diM ct!vtio Hoa Ky'rheo diin Tam DUllg vtcm.g Ida (PIP) 
hOi vi 61tg/Bd kh&g h$i d" lil .. chuM dii dUfc chi ddii sau dtly: 

3a) COlt ITfJi va COlI gJi dii cO giD dWt (cui: cUu ali t~ viti! dtz~ dIi?c cIoDP ~ Ui Itgub; 'i "'!") phiu 
cO dOn .tin dii drlCc chOi> IIuu11t do aM 611 hoOc lhiin nhti'n gan. hii1t tbtg crl ng .. Ii1i Hoa Kj ..op 
bcio Iiiirh cho ho hay cho w31CJto;,g 110 va thdn nhti'n cU1tg .u.g th" Ira tiiii di ch~ va chrb.g'IO·, 
raitg ho co 1chiJ' Ning 1m chW. di Cap dw5ng cho ngulli ,am dung'di 'Ixio dim ngdbi My IchCItg Ir~ 
tIuWo ganh nOng cUa..a ~L • 

3b) c~ nMn viin cui: chUi~ p"'; Hoa K1 holic cit: hang I .. ' IdWng au tu,u ~ua,; i'i~h l'!I"g lj ~ co 
1M dtJOc coi nhrllil ngUbi 111m dung v;,co..g jch ntU ho cO anh _ hoOc thM nhUn gan hiin dang ctI 
ng .. Ii1i Hoa Kj ung IhUlin'Ira liD. dj chuyi~ va ch;qjg lIi,rang h!J 'cd kJta nang tm chiith di 'cap 
~cho~~~~~~My~~~~.~~ 

Jc) Nh.b.g ngu'oi cOn aOc than c,u,. cUu nhcin vien cui. ci,inh phil Hoa Xi l)od'c coi: Mng lU'dlJ'drJoc cMP 
dwtm/a'ltgrlbi tam'dUIIg v{ciing iCh, ch;'duiX: phip di ri,eo eM "'" Idi Hoa Kj ,.eit nhwig ngu6i con 
~~U~ , ' ~ 

Please see the reven;e foc an English translation 
(Xi" coi Ixin dich I;' .. g A. 'h " mal saul 
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From: NGUYEN HOANG 

 Kiep St, P3 
 Th<;lnh. TPIHCM 
m 

JUL 072000 

Alr{ _ MAlt; 

To : Mrs. KHUC IVIINH THO 
(Association of Families of Vietnamese 
Pormer Political Detainees) 
7813 Marthas Lane 
Falls Church, V A 22043 

11~~1-,1ll 1I1I11111111111HII! nlwiUll \"!! H!! n 1\11111 



The Director 

'Bangkok District Office 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
120 - 122 Wireless Road 
Bangkok 1033, Thailand. 

Dear Sir or IVladam, 

EXPLANATION LETTER 

IV # 3099791H.41-271 

152 Van Kiep St. 
B inh Thanh Dist. 
HoChi Minh City 
Vietnam. 

18 June 2000 

Basing on the Lautenberg Amendment and the unjust denial of the INS 
Officer at the previous interview in March 1995. Today I am writing this 
explanation letter again as a petition so that I would like to submit this petition to 
you for your reconsideration on my severe case after submitting. the previous 
petitions but no response. 

As you know my ,case is that I : 

1. Was a former employee of the United States Government and the US 
Construction Company for 3 years. 

2. Was interned and subject to a persecution for more than one year (until I 
escaped - from 25 June 1975 to 29 January 1977) of "re-education" in a 
concemration / labor camp. At my previous interview I did not have an 
opportunilY to state the basic for concern. 

3. Had been trained in the United States for learning Specialized English and 
Flying. 

In 1968, Obeying the Order of General Mobilization while I was working for 
the United States Government (Public Health Branch/CORDS/Can Tho/Reg IV -
Vietnam), I had to join in the Army, then I was sent to the USA for being trained a 
course of Specialized English and Flying in Texas. 

1970 - 30 April 1975 (Republic of Vietnam Government collapsed) : I served 
my country in the 5th Division of Air Force as an Air Navigator Officer, my ending 
rank: 1 st Lieutenant. Serial number # 68 /601841. 

25 June 1975 : I was concentrated and forced to labor hard in a so ... c..alled re­
education camp until I escaped. 



All of what I wrote above were proved honestly with complete evidences. 
But some of them I found after my previous interview failed in March 1995. \Vhat 
reason was I interned in the concentration / labor camp of a so - called re­
education, Sir or Madam? If I had not worked for the United States Government, 
been trained in the USA, and then served the Air Force of the Republic of Vietnam 
prior to 1975, I certainly would not have been interned and endured a very terrible 
mistreatment in the re-education camp and also in the present local society like 

today. 

Because of a result of my association with the United States prior to 1975 
and my anti communist curriculum vitae~had to endure such inhuman persecutions 
that r escaped riskily from the camp to survive. In the re-education camp I was 
forced to labor hard without schedule even at night time. In addition to the lack of 
f;Jod, clothes, medicine and bad treatment I was not only almost forced to blame 
myself monthly and got a blame with a watch-over from room-mates. That was a 

);o-calJed re-education to hrainwash. In this meaning. one morning I was heaten by 
a guard and was put shackles after that, because I could not labor \vhile I was 

having a bad fever caused by malaria. This punishment left a scar on my head until 
now. 

The terrible persecution in the concentration / labor camp made me more 
and more worried of being killed, then I thought that I would not have a day to 
come home to meet my wife and children,I might die in the "re-education" camp, 
especially when I saw one of my friends was killed~e shots of a guard in the camp 
then his dead body - like a dead animal body - was thrown untidily and dirtily on 
the floor of the conference hall in front of the detainees in full of worried views 
because he (the victim) discovered and dared protest the guard who had stolen his 
two cans of milk which he had got from his family. 

I was really threatened by the guard's violent action, b~ my friend's 
completely heart-broken death, and by detainees' tombs buried on the edge of 

. woods wher't"I went to work every day. I thought that they had died of a kind of 
diseases plus the lack of food, medicine and bad treatment. Their names and dates 
of death were engraved on pieces of wood by friends, pinned at the tombs. 

My endurance broke. I decided to escape from the re-education camp for 
survival. 

Then I risked to escape the camp with a camp faithful friend. His name is Le 
Van Chang. I do not know where he is now because we separated each other after 
arriving home of Mr. Chang's sister in Tay Ninh. This detail of information is stated 
at fIrst time to you. We were aware that if we had been recaptured, we would have 
been killed, but we had no way to choose for saving our lives. we thought so. It was 
the 29 th of January 1977. That was the date I have never forgotten. . 



18 years later some of my friends, who were interned in the same re­
education camp with me, told me that they had been noticed in the conference hall 
one morning after my escape that "Both of CHANG and HOANG were killed by 
the shots of local guerrilhis on their escaping ~ay". The detail of information 
written above is completely true and a lot of former political detainees, who were 
interned in the same concentration I labor camp with me, knew my escape'clearly. 
for example, some of them are : 

1. Pham, Nhuan Truong 

2. Thong, Pham 

3. Tran Ngoc Dung 

4. Bach Xuan 

5. Nguyen Bon 

6. Bui Dac Thu 

7. Vo Cong 

8. Tran Van Thanh 

9. Le Thanh Chuong 

10. Nguyen Van Bich 

is living in the USA, but his address is un'known. 

is living in the USA, but his address is unknown. 

is living in the USA, but his address is unknown. 

is living in the USA, but his address i"s unknown. 

is living in the USA, but his address is unknown. 

is living in the USA, but his address is unknown. 

is living in the USA, but his address is unknown. 

During the _ years of living in hide I had worried about discovery and 
recapture of the authorities network until I got a passport in 1992. That explains a 
cause of why my two sons have still called me "uncle" - instead of "father" - until 
now. They get used to calling like that - for reason of security only. I did not dare 
contact with any former acquaintances nor my relatives,-even my parents}siblings 
during more than 15 years. When someone came to my house I had'to slip quickly 
into a wardrobe for safety. My worries and fear became bigger and more sorrowful 
than any detainees'worries in the camps during the years of my hide in shadow. 

My wife was also called to the local security office for an interrogation about 
me twice or thrice a month. She was really threatened, pressed and enticed strongly 
and regularly (the years 1977 - 1978) to state where I was hiding. They searched 
my house at anytime. Not only was I afraid and worried much but my wife was 
shadowed as well. At that time my wife was 30 years old, my eldest son was 4, and 
the second one was 3. I worried that their search might damage my wife and 
children. So I had to leave home to live around in parks or in the markets, for 
daytime and slept under a bridge for night coming. . 

Because of being chased to the end of the living I did not know how I could 
live safely. So each time my spirit came to the lowest point I thought of a suicide. 



"A death will stop everything, it is an easiest choice for an unable person, who can 

not protect himself in the immense world, but the heart of mankind is too narrow 
and ungenerous !" I thought, "it will also stop my terrible endurance in the way of 

rush at someone's car running". But the images of my wife, especially my two 
lovely children, and of an innocent driver somewhere woke me up from a black and 

crazy idea. To say more clearly is that their images rescued me from a terribly 
crazy suicide. The responsibility of a father and a husband - especially having no 

right to cause a fault to an innocent driver - gave me more courage to undergo hard 

trials longer to find a way to rescue myself and my family out of the blockage 

status. 

How could I dare explain my difficult and dangerous circumstances to an 

interpreter of the INS officer at my previous interview as the interpreter was also a 

seculity officer? 

Writing the paragraph above to you I am really ashamed myself, but you 
- know, the extremely dang~rous circumstances pushed me into that destiny. It may 

make you misunderstand me, but it could not be told to the INS officer at my 

previous interview for protecting myself. Because I was always aware that I should 

not say anything that would be dangerous for me after that - like "a fish in a pail, a 
bird in a cage" I have been! 

'" Hiding in that way for a long time, nevertheless I could not endure such an 

utlerly miserable situation ever and ever. To rescue myself, my wife and children 
from the blockage status I went over-sea by boat a few times, but unfortunately I 
failed! My wife and children were imprisoned for 10 months in 1980 because of 

going over-sea by boat with me. At that time my children, the eldest child was 6 
years old and the second one was 5. They followed their mother. Our properties -

even my own only house to stay - were confiscated all. We became a no house 
family to stay_ So I had to live in hide alone in another town, that was Can Tho -
175km \Vest from Ho Chi Minh. Can Tho, where no-one knew that I had escaped 

from the concentration I labor camp, was also the town I used to work for the 
United States Government in Public Health Branch I CORDS in Vietnam of the 

years 1966 - 1968. My wife and children returned to her parents' home to stay with 

them in their support at 152 Van Kiep Street, P.3,Binh Thanh District, Ho Chi Minh 
City after my wife and children had been released from the prison until now. 
Certainly the authorities network tried to chase to recapture me on that opportunity, 
but I had run away when my boat approaching ashore. 

Why have I had to undergo such a suffering circumstances? - It was due to 
my anti-communist curriculum vitae, that pushed me into such a bad situation, 
wasn't it ? All my association with the United States prior to 1975 was able to 
explain that- it was a cause that has pushed me into such a miserable life for 25 
years and later, wasn't it ? If the God Punishes me because of my faults in my life, I 
shall make myself comfortable about that and repent. But if it is not that, I think, 



someone may get a small part of responsibility that symbolizes the humanity and 
the generosity of the old friends, who and' I used to fight side by side for the 
Freedom in this part of the world. Certainly I did not have a good 'chance like a 
number of former political detainees living in the United States of America now. 

are': 
For instance, the forms of persecution which our family have been enduring 

1. Our own only house and other properties were seized in 1980 although we 
have requested for returning but they answered "No". 

2. We have not been issued a permanent residential citizen permit, that 
means: 

a. They do not allow us to be resident citizens; so : 

b. We have not been issued common Identity cards as the other citizens 
have. We are only allowed to use temporary Identity card.s. 

c. We are not able to register for business activities. 

d. We are not able to apply for a job in any public offices! agencies, even 
several kinds of private agency! company. Because we are, always 
asked to show them permanent residential, citizen permit and common 
citizen Identity cards. 

e. We are not able to have got public recipient facilities such as Medical 
care, insurance, ... 

·~wr,..c,"sh;'\ 

f. We are not able to have got an own«;nip to buy some kinds of things. 
For example: a motorcycle, a house ... Because we have got· neither 
common citizen Identity cards nor permanent residential citizen permit. 
All of our temporary Identity cards and temporary residential citizen 
permit,which we have got,are only valued for security check." 

g. My children were not able to go Public University. 

As a matter of fact, my wife and sons were born and brought up in Ho Chi 
Minh City, then they have grown up in the same city until now. Sorrowfully they 
have no faults to be persecuted terribly like that way. Only her husband, just their 
father whose anti-communist curriculum vitae prior to 1975 escaped from the 
concentration! labor camp after he had understood that what a re-education was, 
and that he could be killed in the camp if he was not brave and escaped riskily to survive. 

It was so heart-broken for us, wasn't it, Sir or Madam? But how strange it 
was ! When at the interview desk the man, who was interviewed, then decided by 
the interviewing Officer, who was representing the United States Government and 
People, especially among whom my US former companions-in-arms and old friends 
were, was permanently in fear with much worry. In opposition to this, the 
interpreter, who was interpreting to help the INS officer and the "victim", was also 



a present Vietnamese security officer! That thing permitted me to compare that a 
strange conjuncture of deserted, suffering and disappointed woman, who came and 
asked her ex-lover and present rival-in-Iove for a help at the interview desk. Then 
they not only gave her nothing but also made her original bad status more troubled 
and dangerous than before her meeting. At last her ex-lover left her a big sorrow 
lasting for a long time - perhaps coming to the end of her life. That meant a denial 
without humanity, feeling and duty to an old friend, and also a victim of a policy, a 
doctrine, but that victim has always deserved to be rescued because of hard trials of 
his solid fidelity and honour although he has been subject to various persecutions 
for 25 years. 

Living in the blockade caused by various persecutions pressing on my whole 
family from the local authorities network to be due to all my activities prior to 1975. 
M:y only hope now is my severe case denied refugee classification unjustly on 25 
March 1995 will be reconsidered in justice and humanity some day. Thus 1 
respectfully would like to submit this petition to you. 

Thank you very much for your time. I look forward to hearing from you soon. 

Yours faithfully 

DIEP NGUYEN HOANG 

CC~ - Ms. Dorothea Lay, INS General Counsel, USA 
- Mr. John Cummings., INS In'ternational Affairs ,"USA' 
- Senator Jon Kyl, Arizona, USA 

EJ. 




